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1 58,000 | 1,930 63,000 2,552 516 2,552 516 5,104 1,032
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2 68,000 | 2270 63,000 ~ 73,000 2,992 605 2,992 605 5,984 1,210
3 78,000 | 2,600 73,000 ~ 83,000 3432 694 3432 694 6,864 1,388
4 88,000 | 2,930 83,000 ~ 93,000 3872 783 3872 783 7,744 1,566
5 98,000 | 3,270 93,000 ~ 101,000 4,312 872 4312 872 8,624 1,744
6 104,000 3470| 101,000 ~ 107,000 4,576 925 4,576 926 9,152 1,851
7 110,000 3,670| 107,000 ~ 114,000 4,840 979 4,840 979 9,680 1,958
8 118,000 3930| 114,000~ 122,000 5,192 1,050 5192 1,050 10,384 2,100
9 126,000 | 4,200 | 122,000 ~ 130,000 5,544 1,121 5,544 1,121 11,088 2,242
10 134,000 4470] 130,000 ~ 138,000 5.896 1,192 5,896 1,193 11,792 2.385
11 142,000 4,730 138,000 ~ 146,000 6,248 1,263 6,248 1,264 12,496 2,527
12 150,000 5,000| 146,000 ~ 155,000 6,600 1,335 6,600 1,335 13,200 2,670
13 160,000 | 5,330| 155,000 ~ 165,000 7,040 1,424 7,040 1424 14,080 2,848
14 170,000 | 5,670| 165,000 ~ 175,000 7,480 1513 7,480 1513 14,960 3,026
15 180,000 6,000 | 175,000 ~ 185,000 7,920 1,602 7,920 1,602 15,840 3.204
16 190,000 6,330 | 185,000 ~ 195,000 8.360 1,691 8,360 1,691 16,720 3,382
17 200,000 6,670 195,000 ~ 210,000 8.800 1,780 8.800 1,780 17,600 3,560
18 220,000 7,330 210,000 ~ 230,000 9,680 1,958 9,680 1,958 19,360 3916
19 240,000 8,000| 230,000~ 250,000 10,560 2,136 10,560 2136 21,120 4272
20 260,000 8670 250,000 ~ 270,000 11,440 2,314 11,440 2,314 22,880 4,628
21 280,000 9,330 270,000 ~ 290,000 12,320 2,492 12,320 2,492 24,640 4,984
22 300,000 | 10,000 | 290,000 ~ 310,000 13,200 2,670 13,200 2,670 26,400 5,340
23 320,000 | 10,670 | 310,000 ~ 330,000 14,080 2,848 14,080 2848 | 28160 5,696
24 340,000 | 11,330 330,000 ~ 350,000 14,960 3,026 14,960 3,026 | 29920 6,052
25 360,000 | 12,000 | 350,000 ~ 370,000 15,840 3.204 15,840 3204 | 31,680 6,408
26 380,000 | 12,670 | 370,000 ~ 395,000 16,720 3.382 16,720 3,382 33,440 6,764
27 410,000 | 13,670 395,000 ~ 425,000 18,040 3,649 18,040 3,649 | 36,080 7,298
28 440,000 | 14,670 | 425,000 ~ 455,000 19,360 3916 19,360 3916 | 38720 7832
29 470,000 | 15670 | 455,000 ~ 485,000 20,680 4,183 20,680 4,183 41,360 8,366
30 500,000 | 16,670 485,000 ~ 515,000 22,000 4450 | 22,000 4450 | 44,000 8,900
31 530,000 | 17,670 | 515,000 ~ 545,000 23,320 4,717 23,320 4,717 46,640 9434
32 560,000 | 18,670 | 545,000 ~ 575,000 24,640 4984 | 24640 4984 | 49,280 9,968
33 590,000 | 19,670 | 575,000 ~ 605,000 25,960 5,251 25,960 5,251 51,920 10,502
34 620,000 | 20,670 | 605,000 ~ 635,000 27,280 5518 | 27,280 5518 | 54,560 11,036
35 650,000 | 21,670| 635,000 ~ 665,000 28,600 5785 | 28600 5,785 57,200 11,570
36 680,000 | 22670 665,000 ~ 695,000 29,920 6,052 | 29,920 6,052 59,840 12,104
37 710,000 | 23,670 | 695,000 ~ 730,000 31,240 6,319 | 31,240 6,319 | 62480 12,638
38 750,000 | 25,000 | 730,000 ~ 770,000 33,000 6,675 33,000 6,675 66,000 13,350
39 790,000 | 26,330 | 770,000 ~ 810,000 34,760 7,031 34,760 7,031 69,520 14,062
40 830,000 | 27,670 | 810,000 ~ 855,000 36,520 7,387 36,520 7387 | 73,040 14,774
41 880,000 | 29,330 | 855,000 ~ 905,000 38,720 7832 38,720 7832 77440 15,664
42 930,000 | 31,000 905,000 ~ 955,000| 40,920 8277 | 40920 8277 | 81840 16,554
43 980,000 | 32,670 955,000 ~ 1,005,000 43,120 8,722 43,120 8722 86,240 17444
44| 1,030,000 | 34,330 | 1,005,000 ~ 1,055,000 | 45,320 9,167 | 45,320 9,167 | 90,640 18,334
451 1,090,000 | 36,330 | 1,055,000 ~ 1,115,000 | 47,960 9,701 47,960 9,701 95,920 19,402
46| 1,150,000 | 38,330 1,115,000 ~ 1,175,000 50,600 10,235 | 50,600 10,235 | 101,200 | 20470
47| 1,210,000 | 40,330 1,175,000 ~ 1,235,000 53,240 10,769 | 53,240 10,769 | 106480 | 21538
48| 1,270,000 | 42,330 | 1,235,000 ~ 1,295,000 55,880 11,303 55,880 11,303 | 111,760 | 22,606
49| 1,330,000 | 44,330 | 1,295,000 ~ 1,355,000 58,520 11,837 | 58520 11,837 | 117,040 | 23674
50| 1,390,000 | 46,330 | 1,355,000 F42L k. 61,160 12,371 61,160 12,371 | 122,320 24,742
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